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Safety Instructions for Fire Basket

General Safety:
• This product is designed for outdoor use only. Never 

use it indoors or in confined spaces such as tents, 
caravans, cars, cellars, attics, or boats. 

• Ensure that the fire basket is placed on a flat, stable, heat-resistant, and non-flammable surface, at least 2 meters away 
from flammable materials such as curtains, furniture, or dry grass. There must be a minimum of 2 meters of overhead 
clearance and 2 meters of clearance around the product. 

• Never leave a burning fire unattended. Always keep children, pets, and vulnerable persons at a safe distance. 
• Do not move or drag the fire basket while in use or when it has not completely cooled down. 
• Use heat-resistant gloves when adding fuel or adjusting the fire.

Fuel & Lighting:
• Use only untreated wood or logs. Do not use pellets, charcoal, liquid fuels (such as spirit or petrol), or other unsuitable 

materials. 
• Use long safety matches or a long-nosed lighter to ignite the newspaper or firelighters. Never use petrol, white spirit, alco-

hol, or other similar chemicals to ignite the fire. 
• Add one or two logs at a time to the fire. Do not overload the fire basket with wood, the recommended amount is 2 kg of 

wood. 
• Always use heat-resistant gloves when adding wood to prevent injury. Overheating or overloading can damage the fire 

basket.

Safety Hazards:
• Never use the fire basket in enclosed spaces, as this can cause carbon monoxide poisoning. Always use it outdoors and 

ensure proper ventilation.
• Fire Hazard: Hot embers may be emitted during use. Do not place the fire basket on flammable surfaces such as decking, 

dry grass, wood chips, or decorative bark.
• Surface Rust: The steel surface will develop surface rust over time when exposed to outdoor conditions. This is normal and 

does not affect the functionality of the fire basket.
• To extinguish the fire, stop adding fuel and allow the fire to burn out, or extinguish it with sand. Do not use water to extin-

guish the fire, as this can damage the fire bowl and create a lot of smoke. By throwing sand or earth on the fire, you ensure 
that no oxygen can reach it.

• It is prohibited to modify the product, as this can be dangerous and compromise safety.

Warning Labels: 
• Never cover the fire basket with clothing or any other materials, as this can lead to overheating and a fire hazard. 
• Improper or careless use can cause irreparable damage to the product. 
• Always follow the provided instructions to maintain your warranty.
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DO NOT COVER DEVICE! HOT SURFACE!

WARNING! WARNING!

Danger of carbon monoxide 
poisoning - Never light this 
product or let it smoulder or 
cool down in confined spaces.

WARNING!

DO NOT use petrol, white spirit lighter 
fluid, alcohol, or other similar things for 
chemicals for lighting or re-lighting. Only 
use firelighters that comply to EN:1860-3!
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Veiligheidsinstructies voor Vuurkorf

Algemene Veiligheid: 
• Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik bui-

tenshuis. Gebruik het nooit binnenshuis of in besloten 
ruimtes zoals tenten, caravans, auto’s, kelders, zolders of boten.

• Zorg ervoor dat de vuurkorf op een vlakke, stabiele, hittebestendige en niet-brandbare ondergrond staat, minimaal 2 meter 
van brandbare materialen zoals gordijnen, meubels of droog gras. Zorg ervoor dat er minimaal 2 meter ruimte boven het 
product is en 2 meter ruimte rondom. 

• Laat een brandend vuur nooit onbeheerd achter. Houd altijd kinderen, huisdieren en kwetsbare personen op veilige afstand. 
• Verplaats of sleep de vuurkorf niet tijdens gebruik of wanneer deze niet volledig is afgekoeld. Gebruik hittebestendige 

handschoenen bij het toevoegen van brandstof of het aanpassen van het vuur.

Brandstof & Aansteken: 
• Gebruik alleen onbehandeld hout of blokken. Gebruik geen pellets, houtskool, vloeibare brandstoffen (zoals spiritus of 

benzine) of andere ongeschikte materialen. 
• Gebruik lange veiligheidslucifers of een lange aansteker om de kranten of aanmaakblokjes aan te steken. Gebruik nooit 

benzine, white spirit, alcohol of andere vergelijkbare chemicaliën om het vuur aan te steken. Voeg één of twee blokken 
tegelijk toe aan het vuur. 

• Vul de vuurkorf niet met te veel hout, de aanbevolen hoeveelheid is 2 kg hout. 
• Gebruik altijd hittebestendige handschoenen bij het toevoegen van hout om verwondingen te voorkomen. Oververhitting of 

overbelasting kan de vuurkorf beschadigen.

Veiligheidsrisico’s: 
• Risico op koolmonoxide: Gebruik de vuurkorf nooit in besloten ruimtes, omdat dit koolmonoxidevergiftiging kan veroorza-

ken. Gebruik deze altijd buitenshuis en zorg voor voldoende ventilatie.
• Brandgevaar: Vuurhaarden kunnen hete vonken afgeven tijdens gebruik. Plaats de vuurkorf niet op brandbare oppervlak-

ken zoals terrassen, droog gras, houtsnippers of decoratief schors.
• Oppervlakte roest: Het stalen oppervlak zal na verloop van tijd oppervlakte roest ontwikkelen wanneer het aan buitenom-

standigheden wordt blootgesteld. Dit is normaal en heeft geen invloed op de functionaliteit van de vuurkorf.
• Om het vuur te doven stopt u met het toevoegen van brandstof en laat u het vuur uitgaan of dooft u het met zand.
• Gebruik geen water om het vuur te doven. Dit kan de vuurschaal beschadigen en er ontstaat veel rook. Door zand of aarde 

op het vuur te gooien zorg je ervoor dat er geen zuurstof meer bij kan komen. 
• Het is verboden het product aan te passen, dit kan gevaarlijk zijn en de veiligheid in gevaar brengen.

Waarschuwingslabels:
• Bedek de vuurkorf nooit met kleding of andere materialen, omdat dit tot oververhitting en brandgevaar kan leiden. 
• Onjuist of onzorgvuldig gebruik kan onherstelbare schade aan het product veroorzaken. 
• Volg altijd de meegeleverde instructies om uw garantie te behouden.
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WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor koolmonoxide-
vergiftiging - Steek dit nooit 
aan product of laat het smeulen 
of afkoelen in besloten ruimtes.

WAARSCHUWING!

Gebruik GEEN benzine, terpentine, alcohol 
of andere soortgelijke middelen voor che-
micaliën voor het aansteken of opnieuw 
aansteken. Gebruik alleen aanmaakblokjes 
die voldoen aan EN:1860-3!

PRODUCT 
NIET AFDEKKEN

HEET OPPERVLAK!

WAARSCHUWING!



4

Sicherheitsanweisungen für den Feuerkorb

Allgemeine Sicherheit:
• Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Außeneinsatz 

bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es niemals drinnen oder in 
geschlossenen Räumen wie Zelten, Wohnwagen, Autos, Kellern, Dachböden oder Booten. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Feuerkorb auf einer ebenen, stabilen, hitzebeständigen und nicht brennbaren Oberfläche steht, 
mindestens 2 Meter von brennbaren Materialien wie Vorhängen, Möbeln oder trockenem Gras entfernt. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass über dem Produkt mindestens 2 Meter Platz vorhanden sind und dass es mindestens 2 Meter Freiraum rundherum 
gibt.

• Lassen Sie ein brennendes Feuer niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Halten Sie immer Kinder, Haustiere und schutzbedürftige Perso-
nen auf sicherer Distanz. 

• Bewegen oder ziehen Sie den Feuerkorb nicht während des Gebrauchs oder wenn er noch nicht vollständig abgekühlt ist. 
Verwenden Sie hitzebeständige Handschuhe, wenn Sie Brennstoff hinzufügen oder das Feuer anpassen.

Brennstoff & Anzünden:
• Verwenden Sie nur unbehandeltes Holz oder Brennholz. Verwenden Sie keine Pellets, Holzkohle, Flüssigbrennstoffe (wie 

Spiritus oder Benzin) oder andere ungeeignete Materialien. 
• Verwenden Sie lange Sicherheitszündhölzer oder einen langen Feuerzeug, um die Zeitungen oder Anzünder zu entzün-

den. Verwenden Sie niemals Benzin, Spiritus, Alkohol oder ähnliche Chemikalien zum Anzünden. Fügen Sie ein oder zwei 
Holzstücke gleichzeitig zum Feuer hinzu. 

• Überladen Sie den Feuerkorb nicht mit zu viel Holz, die empfohlene Menge beträgt 2 kg Holz. 
• Verwenden Sie immer hitzebeständige Handschuhe, wenn Sie Holz hinzufügen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Überhit-

zung oder Überlastung kann den Feuerkorb beschädigen.

Sicherheitsrisiken:
• Kohlenmonoxid-Risiko: Verwenden Sie den Feuerkorb niemals in geschlossenen Räumen, da dies zu einer Kohlenmonoxi-

dvergiftung führen kann. Verwenden Sie ihn immer im Freien und sorgen Sie für ausreichende Belüftung.
• Brandgefahr: Feuerstellen können heiße Funken abgeben, während sie verwendet werden. Stellen Sie den Feuerkorb nicht 

auf brennbare Oberflächen wie Terrassen, trockenes Gras, Holzspäne oder Dekorationsrinde.
• Oberflächenrost: Die Stahloberfläche wird mit der Zeit Rost entwickeln, wenn sie den Witterungsbedingungen ausgesetzt 

ist. Dies ist normal und beeinträchtigt nicht die Funktionalität des Feuerkorbs.
• Um das Feuer zu löschen, hören Sie auf, Brennstoff hinzuzufügen und lassen Sie das Feuer ausgehen oder löschen Sie 

es mit Sand. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser, um das Feuer zu löschen, da dies die Feuerschale beschädigen und viel Rauch 
erzeugen kann. Durch das Werfen von Sand oder Erde auf das Feuer stellen Sie sicher, dass kein Sauerstoff mehr hinzuge-
führt werden kann.

• Es ist verboten, das Produkt zu modifizieren, da dies gefährlich sein und die Sicherheit gefährden kann.

Warnetiketten:
• Decken Sie den Feuerkorb niemals mit Kleidung oder anderen Materialien ab, da dies zu Überhitzung und Brandgefahr 

führen kann. 
• Unsachgemäße oder unachtsame Verwendung kann das Produkt irreparabel beschädigen. 
• Befolgen Sie immer die beiliegenden Anweisungen, um Ihre Garantie zu behalten.
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WARNUNG!

Gefahr einer Kohlenmonoxi-
dvergiftung – Zünden Sie dies 
niemals an Produkt oder lassen 
Sie es glimmen oder Kühlen 
Sie sich in geschlossenen 
Räumen ab.

WARNUNG!

Verwenden Sie zum Anzünden oder 
erneuten Anzünden KEIN Benzin, Spiri-
tus, Alkohol oder ähnliche Chemikalien. 
Verwenden Sie nur Feueranzünder, die der 
EN:1860-3 entsprechen!

DAS PRODUKT 
NICHT ABDECKEN

HEISSE 
OBERFLÄCHE!

WARNUNG!
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Instructions de sécurité pour le panier à feu

Sécurité générale :
• Ce produit est uniquement destiné à un usage extérieur. 

Ne l’utilisez jamais à l’intérieur ou dans des espaces 
clos tels que des tentes, des caravanes, des voitures, des sous-sols, des greniers ou des bateaux. 

• Assurez-vous que le panier à feu est placé sur une surface plane, stable, résistante à la chaleur et non inflammable, à au 
moins 2 mètres des matériaux inflammables tels que des rideaux, des meubles ou de l’herbe sèche. Assurez-vous qu’il y a 
au moins 2 mètres d’espace au-dessus du produit et 2 mètres d’espace autour. 

• Ne laissez jamais un feu allumé sans surveillance. Gardez toujours les enfants, les animaux et les personnes vulnérables à 
une distance sûre. 

• Ne déplacez pas et ne tirez pas le panier à feu pendant son utilisation ou lorsqu’il n’est pas complètement refroidi. Utilisez 
des gants résistants à la chaleur lorsque vous ajoutez du combustible ou ajustez le feu.

Combustible & Allumage :
• Utilisez uniquement du bois non traité ou des bûches. Ne pas utiliser de granulés, de charbon de bois, de combustibles 

liquides (comme de l’alcool ou de l’essence) ou d’autres matériaux inappropriés. 
• Utilisez des allumettes de sécurité longues ou un briquet à nez long pour allumer les journaux ou les allume-feu. N’utilisez 

jamais de l’essence, du white spirit, de l’alcool ou d’autres produits chimiques similaires pour allumer le feu. Ajoutez un ou 
deux morceaux de bois à la fois dans le feu. 

• Ne surchargez pas le panier à feu avec trop de bois, la quantité recommandée est de 2 kg de bois. 
• Utilisez toujours des gants résistants à la chaleur lorsque vous ajoutez du bois pour éviter les blessures. La surchauffe ou la 

surcharge peut endommager le panier à feu.

Risques de sécurité :
• Risque de monoxyde de carbone : N’utilisez jamais le panier à feu dans des espaces clos, car cela peut provoquer une 

intoxication au monoxyde de carbone. Utilisez-le toujours à l’extérieur et assurez une ventilation adéquate.
• Risque d’incendie : Les foyers peuvent émettre des étincelles chaudes pendant leur utilisation. Ne placez pas le panier à 

feu sur des surfaces inflammables telles que des terrasses, de l’herbe sèche, des copeaux de bois ou de l’écorce décora-
tive.

• Rouille de surface : La surface en acier développera de la rouille avec le temps lorsqu’elle sera exposée aux conditions 
extérieures. Cela est normal et n’affecte pas la fonctionnalité du panier à feu.

• Pour éteindre le feu, arrêtez d’ajouter du combustible et laissez le feu s’éteindre ou éteignez-le avec du sable. Ne jamais 
utiliser d’eau pour éteindre le feu, car cela peut endommager le foyer et produire beaucoup de fumée. En jetant du sable 
ou de la terre sur le feu, vous vous assurez qu’aucun oxygène ne peut l’atteindre.

• Il est interdit de modifier le produit, car cela peut être dangereux et compromettre la sécurité.

Étiquettes d’avertissement :
• Ne couvrez jamais le panier à feu avec des vêtements ou d’autres matériaux, car cela peut entraîner une surchauffe et un 

risque d’incendie. 
• Une utilisation incorrecte ou négligente peut causer des dommages irréparables au produit. 
• Suivez toujours les instructions fournies pour conserver votre garantie.
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AVERTISSEMENT !

Risque d’intoxication au 
monoxyde de carbone - 
N’allumez jamais ce produit 
ou laissez-le couver ou se 
rafraîchir dans des espaces 
confinés.

NE COUVRE PAS 
L’APPAREIL 

SURFACE 
CHAUD !

AVERTISSEMENT ! AVERTISSEMENT !

N’utilisez PAS d’essence, de liquide à 
briquet White Spirit, d’alcool ou d’autres 
produits similaires comme produits chimi-
ques pour l’éclairage ou le rallumage. Utili-
sez uniquement des allume-feu conformes 
à la norme EN:1860-3 !
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